

No. 47162-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN A. URBICK,

Appellant,

vs.

THE SPENCER LAW FIRM, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;
JOHN R. SPENCER and JANE DOE SPENCER, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Respondent(s).

RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION
TO
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.

Richard R. Roland, WSBA #18588
Attorneys for Respondents
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500
rroland@forsberg-umlauf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | IDENTITIES OF THE PARTIES | 1 |
| II. | THE ISSUES ON APPEAL..... | 1 |
| | 1. The Purported “Erroneous” Facts..... | 3 |
| | 2. Plaintiff’s Post-Discharge Amended Bankruptcy Schedules..... | 3 |
| | 3. Dismissal of the Plaintiff Debtor’s Complaint..... | 3 |
| | 4. No Motion to the Trial Court Ever Filed by the Trustee to Be Substituted as Real Party in Interest | 4 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| | A. The Facts Known to Plaintiff, Before He Filed His Bankruptcy, Regarding His Relations With the Defendants | 5 |
| | B. Plaintiff’s Multiple Failures to Disclose Any Potential Claim Against Defendants in His Sworn Bankruptcy Filings | 7 |
| | C. The State Court Litigation..... | 8 |
| IV. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| V. | ARGUMENT | 14 |
| | A. Washington Law Bars the Plaintiff’s Complaint Here by Application of the Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel After Plaintiff Obtained A Full Discharge in Bankruptcy Having Previously Failed to Disclose to the Trustee or To His Creditors, (On Two Occasions), the Existence of Any Potential Contingent, Unliquidated Claims Against These Defendants..... | 14 |
| | B. A Debtor Is Responsible to Disclose All Assets and Contingent Claims to His Creditors Before Discharge..... | 16 |
| | C. Judicial Estoppel..... | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 1. The Factors Defined by the Washington Supreme Court in Arkison v. Supporting Application of Judicial Estoppel in This Case | 20 |
| a. Arkison Factor 1 – Plaintiff’s Definitive Inconsistent Position | 21 |
| b. Arkison Factor No. 2 – Judicial Recognition of Plaintiff’s Position That He Changed His Bankruptcy Schedules After Discharge Only After Learning He Might Recover Payments From a Claim Against the Defendants Lead to a Perception That Plaintiff Misled the Bankruptcy Court in Obtaining His Discharge..... | 23 |
| c. Arkison Factor No. 3 – The Plaintiff Gained an Advantage When the Bankruptcy Court Accepted His Statements and Granted Plaintiff’s Discharge Years Before Plaintiff Disclosed Any Claim..... | 25 |
| D. Under Washington Law, the Re-Opening of a Debtor’s Bankruptcy for the Purpose of Belated Disclosure of a Contingent Claim Does Not Negate the Application of Judicial Estoppel by the Superior Court..... | 28 |
| E. Plaintiff Has No Legal Ownership Interest in the Claim; As Such His Claims for Personal Recovery of Damages Is an Overt Effort to Manipulate Both the Bankruptcy Court and the State Courts..... | 31 |
| F. The Claims in This Case Have Consistently Been Maintained by the Plaintiff, Not the Plaintiff’s Trustee and the Court Had the Discretion to Apply Judicial Estoppel to Dismiss the Plaintiff’s Claims | 33 |
| G. The Trial Court’s Exercise of Discretion and Denial of Plaintiff/Appellant’s Motion for Reconsideration Was Entirely Appropriate | 35 |
| 1. Evidence That Was Available to a Party Opposing a Motion for Summary Judgment But Not Offered Until a Motion for Reconsideration Is Not “New Evidence” and Will Not Be Considered With Respect to the Reconsideration | 37 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | The Contents of the Declarations of the Plaintiff, Plaintiff's Trustee and Plaintiff's Bankruptcy Counsel Filed by Plaintiff in Its Motion for Reconsideration Was Not "Newly Discovered" Evidence As Required Under CR 59 and Failed to Validly Support the Request for Reconsideration..... | 38 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Western Host, Inc., 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281
(1989)37

Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc., 160 Wn. 2d 535,
160 P.3d 13 (2007) 12, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25

Ashmore v. Estate of Duff, 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009)21

Associated Mtg. Invest. v. G.P. Kent Const. Co., 15 Wn. App. 223,
548 P.2d 558 (1976)35

Baldwin v. Silver, 147 Wn. App. 531, 196 P.3d 170 (2008)..... 18, 24, 26

Bartley-Williams v. Kendall, 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103
(2006) 14, 31

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d
549 (1992)..... 1

Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc., 126 Wn. App. 222,
108 P.3d 147 (2005) 14, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32

DeAtley v. Barnett, 127 Wn. App. 478, 112 P.2d 540 (2005)32

First Nat’l Bank v. Lasater, 196 U.S. 115, 25 S. Ct. 206, 49 L.
Ed. 408 (1905)..... 18, 19

Haller v. Wallis, 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....34

Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 270 F.3d 778 (9th
Cir. 2001) 15, 18, 28

Harris v. Fortin, 183 Wn. App. 522, 333 P.3d 556 (2014)..... 12, 21, 24, 25

Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co., 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618
(1992) 13

In re Coastal Plains, Inc., 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 17, 23, 24, 26

In re Eisen, 31 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1994) 18

In re Linderman, 20 B.R. 826 (Bankr. W.D. Wn. 1982) 17

In re Merlino, 62 B.R. 836 (Bankr. W.D. Wn. 1986) 17

In re Mohring, 142 B.R. 389 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1992)..... 18

In re Smith, 640 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1981) 17

Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc., 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001) 26, 30

Jones v. Hogan, 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960) 13

Linklater v. Johnson, 53 Wn. App. 567, 768 P.2d 1020 (1989) 19, 31

McFarling v. Evaneski, 141 Wn. App. 400, 171 P.3d 497 (2007) 21, 25

Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County, 61 Wn. App. 195, 810
P.2d 31 (1991) 37

Miller v. Campbell, 137 Wn. App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007)..... 20, 22

Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. of Pub. Policy, 153 Wn. App.
803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)..... 35, 36

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989) | 2 |
| <i>Sierra Switchboard Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007) | 13, 18, 21, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</i> 97 Wn. App. 169, 982 P.2d 1202 (1999)..... | 32 |
| <i>Tignor v. Parkinson</i> , 729 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Turner v. Cook</i> , 362 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2004) | 17, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999)..... | 38 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 541 | 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... | 17 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 554(d)..... | 18 |

RULES

| | |
|------------------|-------|
| CR 56(a)..... | 13 |
| CR 56(c)..... | 9, 10 |
| CR 59 | 39 |
| CR 59(a)(4)..... | 37 |
| RAP 10.3(a)..... | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 1978 U.S. CODE CONG. & AD. NEWS 5868, 6323..... | 17 |
| 4 W. Collier, BANKRUPTCY § 541.02[3] (15th ed. 1988)..... | 17 |
| 4 W. Collier, BANKRUPTCY § 541.10[1] (15 th ed. 1988)..... | 17 |
| 4 W. Collier, BANKRUPTCY § 554.03..... | 18 |
